

No. 23-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS MATTHEW CLEMENTS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA;
FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND
SECRETARY, DOC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Chief Deputy Solicitor
General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6

 I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE NOT SPLIT ON THE
 QUESTION PRESENTED.7

 II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE.17

 III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	20
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 106 So. 3d 11 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	18
<i>Brinson v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 620 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>Calhoun v. Att’y Gen. of Colo.</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Corridore v. Washington</i> , 71 F.4th 491 (6th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Dickey v. Allbaugh</i> , 664 F. App’x 690 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Hautzenroeder v. DeWine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8, 17
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 697 F. App’x 274 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	passim
<i>Lempar v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-50664, 2021 WL 5409266 (5th Cir. June 8, 2021).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Leslie v. Randle</i> , 296 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....	passim

<i>McNab v. Kok</i> , 170 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017).....	21
<i>Mondeja v. State</i> , 241 So. 3d 907 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Munoz v. Smith</i> , 17 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Piasecki v. Ct. of Common Pleas, Bucks Cty.</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Stanbridge v. Scott</i> , 791 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 278 So. 3d 845 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	15, 24
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 840 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Whitt</i> , 96 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Steed v. Head</i> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Stephens</i> , 582 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> , 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885).....	1
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 8, 10, 17
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	4, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	1, 2, 9, 11, 16, 23
34 U.S.C. §§ 20901–62	17
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 9799.10–9799.42 (West 2018).....	12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435	3, 12, 13, 14, 24
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.135.....	17

Other Authorities

Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering and Tracking, <i>SORNA</i> <i>Implementation Status</i> , SMART.org.....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.4(f) (11th ed. 2019)	18
Wendy R. Calaway, <i>Sex Offenders, Custody and</i> <i>Habeas</i> , 92 St. John. L. Rev. 755 (2018)	16
